

311/H



UNITED NATIONS  
NATIONS UNIES

Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda  
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

ICTR-97-36A-A  
09<sup>th</sup> March 2011  
{311/A - 309/A}

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding  
Judge Mehmet Güney  
Judge Liu Daqun  
Judge Andréia Vaz  
Judge Carmel Agius

Registrar:

Mr. Adama Dieng

Order of:

9 March 2011

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda  
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME  
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME A L'ORIGINAL PAR NOUS  
NAME / NOM: KOFFI KUMELÉ A. AFANDE  
SIGNATURE: [Signature] DATE: 09 March 2011

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

YUSSUF MUNYAKAZI

Case No. ICTR-97-36A-A

SCHEDULING ORDER

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Hassan Bubacar Jallow  
James J. Arguin  
Alphonse Van  
François Nsanzuwera  
Lydia Mugambe  
Dennis Mabura  
Ndeye Marie Ka

ICTR Appeals Chamber  
Date: 9<sup>th</sup> March 2011  
Action: R. Juma  
Copied To: Concerned Judges  
Pres, Sec, LDC, ALD,  
CMS, LSS.

Counsel for Yussuf Munyakazi:

Barnabé Nékuie

310/H

**THE APPEALS CHAMBER** of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States, between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("Tribunal");

**NOTING** the Judgment and Sentence pronounced in this case by Trial Chamber I of the Tribunal Appellant's Brief", filed on 18 October 2010; "Yussuf Munyakazi's Respondent Brief", filed on 29 November 2010; and "Appellant's Brief in Reply", filed by the Prosecution on 13 December 2010;

**NOTING** "Yussuf Munyakazi's Notice of Appeal", filed on 23 August 2010; "Yussuf Munyakazi's Appeal Brief", filed on 8 November 2010; the "Prosecutor's Respondent Brief", filed on 20 December 2010; and "Yussuf Munyakazi's Brief in Reply", filed on 4 January 2011;

**CONSIDERING** that the filing of the briefs in these appeals is complete;

**PURSUANT** to Rule 114 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal;

**HEREBY ORDERS** that the appeal hearing in the present case shall take place on Monday, 28 March 2011, in Arusha, Tanzania; and

**INFORMS** the parties that the timetable of the hearing shall be as follows, subject to adjustments as appropriate:

10.00 – 10.10 Introductory statement by the Presiding Judge (10 minutes)

**The Appeal of Yussuf Munyakazi**

10.10 – 11.10 Submissions of Yussuf Munyakazi (1 hour)

11.10 – 11.30 Pause (20 minutes)

11.30 – 12.30 Response of the Prosecution (1 hour)

12.30 – 14.00 Pause (1 hour and 30 minutes)

14.00 – 14.20 Reply of Yussuf Munyakazi (20 minutes)

309/H

**The Appeal of the Prosecution**

14.20 – 14.50 Submissions of the Prosecution (30 minutes)

14.50 – 15.20 Response of Yussuf Munyakazi (30 minutes)


15.20 – 15.30 Reply of the Prosecution (10 minutes)

15.30 – 15.40 Optional personal address by Yussuf Munyakazi (10 minutes)

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 9th day of March 2011,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.



  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Judge Patrick Robinson  
Presiding